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Strategic report 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

The directors present their strategic report for the company for the year ended 31 December 2019.  

Principal activity 

The principal activity of the company is the provision of cash in transit security and ATM maintenance services. 
The directors propose to continue the same activity next year. 

Results and dividends 

        5,350,000 (2018: £17,774,000). During the year a dividend of 
£2,500,000 (2018: £2,500,000) was paid to Loomis Holding UK Limited. 

The company had exceptional items during the year totalling a net expense of £999,000.  This was due to 
reorganisation costs incurred during the year. 

Business review  

During 2019, the company continued to face strong competition in the UK cash market and reduced demand for 
cash services due to the effect of increased usage of digital payment methods and on-line shopping. In light of 
these trends the company has continued its reorganisation and integration programme to streamline the business 
and maximise operational performance. The focus of this restructure is to get the basics right for our customers 
and stakeholders by enhancing operational simplicity and accountability. We will strive to give our customers 
enhanced quality, innovation, and value in the market place as part of this drive.  

The restructuring activities and overall focus on operational efficiency have delivered excellent results to date with 
our operating profit margin (pre-exceptional items in 2018) maintained at 5.9% (2018: 6.9%). The company 
recognises that these activities will need to continue, in conjunction with new business development activities, as 
           

Future outlook 

The directors will continue to manage and monitor the business going forward to ensure the goals of the ultimate 
parent are reached.  

Principal risks and uncertainties 

The Directors regularly perform a risk assessment process to identify the key risks which could materially impact 
    business, assets and profitability. The key risks identified are listed below: 
 
Changes in market environment 
Changes in cash usage trends within the UK market through the development of new technology, changes in 
consumer behaviour and high street retail         
 
                 
domestic nature of the majority of our business we do not perceive that Brexit will have a significant direct 
impact on our activities but acknowledge there could be indirect implications if Brexit has a material impact on 
       
 
The COVID-19 pandemic during 2020 has had a significant impact on the UK cash market due to the impact of 
the lockdown restrictions imposed on our customers and reduced cash usage as a result of the social distancing 
measures. The Directors are monitoring both the short-term and long-term impact of the pandemic on the UK 
cash market and our business as they recognise that there may be a permanent reduction in cash usage.  
 
Changes in legislation 
               
   ategy, business and profitability. 
 
IT systems 
The Company relies on key IT systems and processes in order to provide services and key reporting to 
customers whilst maintaining compliance with relevant legislation. Key system failures, and a failure of key 
           
business and profitability. 
 
Criminal attacks and robberies 
              d robberies against the 
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Strategic report 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued) 

Employee relations 
               
               
reputation, business and profitability. 

    

           
performance are turnover, gross profit percentage and profit margin before tax. During the year the compan
turnover decreased to £115,612,000 (2018: £121,049,000). Gross margin increased to 23.94% (2018: 23.16%), 
and profit margin before tax decreased to 6.05% (2018: 18.64%).  

Section 172 Statement 

It is the duty of the Directors to protect the sustainability of the Company, as well as, the best interests of its 
various stakeholders.  These stakeholders include: 

 Customers 
 Suppliers 
 Employees 
 Loomis UK Pension Scheme 
 Regulators and other Government agencies 
 Community and the Environment 
 Other Loomis Group companies 
 The ultimate shareholder, Loomis AB 

Therefore, in making key decisions the Directors and Management review and challenge the potential impact of 
recommended actions to reach an agreed executable plan designed to balance the interests of all impacted 
parties. 

In order to achieve this objective, the Directors have had regard to the matters set out in Section 172(1) (a) to (f) 
of the Companies Act 2006 by taking the following interests into consideration where applicable: 

 Customers - the Company strives to deliver exceptional quality and innovative solutions that add 
value.  Exceeding customer expectations is a service aim for the Company and is integrated within one 
of the core values of the Loomis Model.  Further details of the Loomis Group core values can be found 
on page 21 of the Loomis AB 2019 Annual Report. 
The Company actively listens to the customers needs with the goal of understanding where they are 
today and where they would like to be in the future, thus giving the opportunity to develop better 
              
The impact on customers of the two branches closed during 2019 was considered before the decision 
was finalised.  It was determined that it would be possible to absorb the services they provided by 
neighbouring branches in the network without adverse impact on customers. 

 Suppliers  the Company is committed to maintaining a good relationship with its suppliers.  Loomis 
UK Limited has fully embraced the payment practices and performance reporting requirements which 
became effective in April 2017.  The Company has a clear dispute resolution process.  Typical 
payment terms of 30 days exist with suppliers, with an average time to pay of 24 days as at the 
reporting period. 

 Employees               
transport-intensive company exposed to strong risk and security considerations on a day-to-day 
      nt.  As stated in the Loomis AB 2019 Annual 
Report on page 61, Loomis has a vision for zero workplace injuries, and the 2021 target is for no 
employee to be harmed in traffic accidents or due to external violence. 
The Company actively seeks input from its employees and takes into consideration the views and 
opinions expressed.  There are several ways in which this is achieved: 

o Conducting employee surveys.  The Company issues an employee survey on an annual basis 
in order to gain feedback from all employees on an anonymous basis so as to gain insight into 
employee opinion on culture, leadership, information dissemination and treatment of 
employees.  The results are collated at department manager level and relayed to managers 
anonymously; 

o Conducting exit interviews for employees leaving the Company and sharing this feedback with 
Management;  
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Strategic report 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued) 

Section 172 Statement (continued) 

o Ensuring that all employees complete the training programmes in the Code of Conduct.  
Every new recruit goes through an introduction program.  To ensure a high and consistent  

o level of safety, employees are trained and educated on an ongoing basis.  There is also a 
focus on recruiting the right people with the right values. 

o Fostering a culture of openness and ensuring that all employees are offered a safe workplace 
             

fundame            
tolerance for all forms of discrimination, and that each individual must be treated with respect. 
If employees do not feel safe in expressing an opinion, there is an anonymous whistle-blower 
system called the Loomis Integrity Line. 

The impact of the two branch closures during 2019 on employees was carefully weighed up as 
part of the decision-making process when considering the closures.  It was decided that the 
closures were necessary in order to improve the operational efficiency of the business and 
preserve the profitability of Loomis UK Limited, with the ultimate aim of providing continuing 
employment opportunities for the remaining employees.  Employees at the affected branches were 
offered the opportunity to apply for vacancies in other parts of the business. 

 Loomis UK Pension Scheme  the Company considers the Loomis UK Pension Scheme, a 
defined benefit scheme closed to new members in 2001 and to future accrual in 2013, a key 
stakeholder. The Company works collaboratively with the Trustees of the pension scheme to put in 
place a long-term and sustainable strategy to ensure that the scheme is appropriately funded to 
meet the obligations to its members.  

 Regulators and other Government agencies  ensuring long-term sustainability of the Company 
through the adherence to proper stand-alone governance practices and conduct rules.  The 
Company intends to maintain and promote business methods with the highest ethical standards.  
There is a zero tolerance policy for unethical behaviour. 
All cases of unethical behaviour that are reported are followed up, investigated and appropriate 
actions taken. 

 Community and the Environment  ensuring that the Company acts as a good corporate citizen 
              

which include a 30 percent reduction in carbon emissions and a 30 percent reduction in plastic 
usage from its baseline of usage during 2017.  The Company recognises it has an environmental 
responsibility and has taken steps towards reaching its targets.   
Older and heavier fleet vehicles have been replaced with lighter and more fuel-efficient vehicles.  
Plastic security bags are made up of a high percentage of recycled materials. 

 Other Loomis Group Companies  The Company both utilises the services of other companies 
within the Group and provides services to other members of the Group.  Where it does it ensures 
that it establishes terms that would be available to/from other customers/suppliers in the local 
marketplace 

 Ultimate Shareholder  the aim of the Company is to provide a long-term stable operating 
environment through which it can contribute towards the overall growth of the Loomis Group. 
The Company has recognised the reduced demand for cash services due to trends towards digital 
payment methods and on-line shopping and has reacted accordingly by restructuring its 
operational activities to maximise the efficiency of its resources, thereby maintaining its returns to 
its ultimate shareholder Loomis AB. 
The decision to close two branches during the year was influenced by the goal of maximising 
           By increasing the operational 
efficiency of the branch network, it has enabled the Company to maximise its return to its parent. 

 

Approved by the board and signed on its behalf by: 

 

 

 
T Gibbs 
Director 
16 December 2020 
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for the year ended 31 December 2019 

The directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements of the company for the year ended 
31 December 2019.  

Future developments 

These are included within the strategic report on page 2. 

Going concern 

The company meets its day-to-day cash requirements through its available committed banking facilities. The 
company has net current liabilities of £4,094,000 (2018: net current liabilities of £3,453,000), it has distributable 
reserves of £35,649,000 (2018: £32,942,000) and cash of £304,000 (2018: £733,000) as at 31 December 2019.  

During 2020, the COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in a short-term reduction in the UK cash market. The company 
has implemented cost mitigation action plans to minimise the short-term cashflow impact of the pandemic and 
has obtained confirmation of continuing funding support from our ultimate parent company.   Loomis UK Limited 
has taken advantage of some of the assistance programmes offered by the government.  At the height of the 
pandemic the company had 938 members of staff furloughed. This number has since decreased as lockdown has 
been eased and our customers have begun trading again.  The company has deferred payment of its first quarter 
2020 VAT balancing payment until the first quarter of 2021.   Loomis UK Limited has not needed to seek loan 
assistance and is currently operating within its agreed overdraft facility which is funded by its ultimate parent 
Loomis AB. 

The long term impact of the pandemic are not yet fully understood but we expect that there will be permanent 
reduction of cash usage in the UK. In light of this the Directors expect that some restructuring activities will be 
required to right size the business and ensure that we have a sustainable business model. We expect that these 
activities will be fully supported and funded by our ultimate parent company. 

After making enquiries and taking into account the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the UK cash market, the 
directors have a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future. A letter of support has been signed by the parent company confirming their 
continuing support for a period of not less than 12 months.  The directors will not agree to the repayment of the 
inter-company loan disclosed in note 16 to the detriment of other creditors. The company therefore continues to 
adopt the going concern basis in preparing its financial statements. 

Results and dividends 
 
The results for the year are set out on page 11. 

During the year an interim dividend of £62.48 per ordinary share (£2,500,000) was paid (2018: £2,500,000).  Due 
to the impact of COVID-19 on the business the company will not be required to pay a dividend during 2020. 

Financial risk management 

The company has both interest bearing assets and interest bearing liabilities. Interest bearing assets comprise 
only of cash balances. These assets and liabilities are subject to interest rate fluctuations. The amounts owed to 
group undertakings are unsecured and accrue interest at rates agreed by Loomis AB treasury function, which are 
aligned to prevailing market rates. The directors review interest rate policy on a regular basis. 

The company is exposed to liquidity risk. The company has committed banking facilities through a cash pooling 
and loan agreement with other companies within the Loomis AB group. The directors regularly monitor available 
cash balances and available facilities to ensure that the company has sufficient funds to meet its obligations.  

The company is exposed to credit risk as a result of its operations. Prior to sales being made appropriate checks 
are performed over the ability of the customer to pay. Regular reviews and monitoring of the aged debtors ledger 
are utilised to minimise the risk to the company on an ongoing basis.  

The Company is financed via an overdraft facility (managed through a Group Treasury arrangement) and a loan 
provided by its ultimate parent company, Loomis AB. The Company therefore has interest and funding risk 
exposure but due to the nature of the facilities, provided by its ultimate parent company, the Directors assess that 
this risk is low given the ongoing support of Loomis AB. 

The company is not exposed to any significant exchange rate risk. 

Employee engagement 

The company aims to maintain a healthy employee environment which encourages dialogue between 
management and employees.  On a regular basis management engages with the employees through a range of  
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for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued) 

Employee engagement (continued) 

channels, including face to face, webcasts and via internal bulletins issued via email.  For operational staff who 
do not have email access company notices are displayed on electronic bulletin boards at within the branches. 

Further information around employee engagement is included in the employee section of the Section 172 
Statement within the Strategic report on page 3. 

Applications for employment by disabled persons are always fully considered, bearing in mind the respective 
aptitudes and abilities of the applicant concerned. In the event of members of staff becoming disabled every effort 
is made to ensure that their employment with the company continues and appropriate training is arranged. It is 
the policy of the company that the training, career development and promotion of a disabled person should, as 
far as possible, be identical to that of a person who does not suffer from a disability. 

Consultation with employees or their representatives, where not commercially sensitive, occurs at all levels, with 
the aim of ensuring that their views are taken into account when decisions are made that are likely to affect their 
interests and that all employees are aware of the financial and economic performance of their business units and 
of the company as a whole. 

               
form of an annual incentive programme, which takes the form of a share incentive scheme.  Further details of the 
scheme can be found in Note 5. 

Engagement with supplier, customers and others 

The company actively engages with its customers in order to better understand their needs and to help provide a 
service which meets their business needs both now and in the future.  The company is constantly searching for 
innovative solutions to customer needs by investigating products that can enhance its current offerings. 

The company is committed to maintaining a good relationship with its suppliers.  Loomis UK Limited complies with 
the payment performance reporting requirements.  Further details of how the company engages with its customers 
and suppliers can be found in the Section 172 Statement within the Strategic report on page 3. 

Donations 

During the year the company made charitable donations of £3,894 (2018: £350). No donations for political 
purposes were made (2018: £nil). 

Directors 

The directors who held office during the year and up to the date of signing the financial statements are given 
below: 

T Gibbs 
S Wikman  
N Högberg (appointed 15th January 2019) 
S Wood (appointed 25th April 2019) 

  

              
Following shareholder approval the company has also provided an indemnity for its directors and the secretary, 
which is a qualifying third party indemnity provision for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006. 

Post balance sheet events 

          in view of the general reduction in cash 
usage, the company announced the closure of 5 operational locations during Q1 2020. These plans were not 
connected with the COVID-19 pandemic and they were announced and completed prior to the lockdown being 
applied. This will deliver cost saving benefits whilst also strengthening our operational capabilities by 
concentrating resources at key operational locations. A one-off cost of circa £2.5m will be recorded in our 2020 
accounts in relation to these changes. No adjustment has been made in these accounts in relation to these 
activities. 

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the COVID-19 pandemic and the public health response has had a 
significant impact on the company. As the UK cash market has been denoted as a key industry, the company has 
continued to operate our services throughout the pandemic crisis and the lockdown. Our most important objective 
has been ensuring the health and safety for our employees, customers and the general public. This has included 
significant investment in PPE and changes to our operating model. The pandemic has also resulted in a material 
short-term reduction in cash usage and the directors also expect that there will be a long-term reduction in cash  
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for the year ended 31 December 2019 (continued) 

Post balance sheet events (continued) 

               
appropriate actions are taken to deliver a strong and stable business going forwards. 

The directors note that the impact of COVID-19 on the Company, is a non-adjusting post balance sheet event and 
as such, no adjustments have been made to the financial statements as at 31 December 2019 on this basis. 

 

Statement of  responsibilities  

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and regulations. 

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the 
directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
            

         approve the financial statements unless they 
are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the 
company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to: 

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

 make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

 state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material                                                                                            
           departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and                   

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
company will continue in business. 

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
         e the financial position of the company 
and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also 
responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention 
and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

Directors' confirmations 

In the case of each director in off      eport is approved: 

                   auditors are 
unaware; and 

 they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director in order to make themselves 
                
information. 

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of s418 of the Companies 
Act 2006. 
 

Independent auditors 

The auditors, Deloitte LLP, have indicated their willingness to continue in office and a resolution concerning their 
re-appointment will be proposed at the annual general meeting. 

Approved by the board and signed on its behalf by: 

 

 

T Gibbs 
Director 
16 December 2020  
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Independent auditors report to the members of Loomis UK Limited 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 
Opinion 

In our opinion the financial statements of Loomis UK Limited: 

                  9 and of its profit 
for the year then ended;  

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
           

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

We have audited the financial statements which comprise: 

 the statement of comprehensive income; 
 the statement of financial position; 
 the statement of changes in equity; and 
 the related notes 1 to 24. 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United 
          
(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit 
of the financial statements section of our report.  

We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
              
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Conclusions relating to going concern 

We are required by ISAs (UK) to report in respect of the following matters where: 

             of the financial statements is 
not appropriate; or 

 the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that 
may cas               
accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 
authorised for issue. 

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters. 

Reporting on other information  

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
                 opinion 
on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly 
stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the 
work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. 

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters. 
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Independent auditors report to the members of Loomis UK Limited 

(continued) 

 
Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit 
Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements 

                 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such 
internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

              
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, 
or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

                 

website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities         

 

 
Report on other legal and regulatory requirements 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

                  
financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

               
requirements. 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of 
the audit, we have not ide            

 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report in respect of the following matters if, in our opinion: 

 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 
received from branches not visited by us; or 

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 
 certain disclosures of di         
 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.  

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters. 
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Independent auditors report to the members of Loomis UK Limited 

(continued) 

Use of our report 

                     
                 
tho                    
extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the 
       it work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 

 

 
 
 
Joanna Waring FCA (Senior statutory auditor) 
for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 
Statutory Auditor 
Nottingham, United Kingdom 

16 December 2020
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Statement of comprehensive income 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

All amounts above relate solely to continuing operations. 

Other comprehensive income will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 

 

 Note  2019 2018 2018 2018 
   Total   Before 

exceptional 
items 

Exceptional 
 items 

(note 9) 

Total 

       

Revenue 4  115,612 121,049 - 121,049 

Cost of sales   (87,930) (92,695) (325) (93,020) 

Gross profit   27,682 28,354 (325) 28,029 

Administrative expenses   (20,860) (19,970) 14,635 (5,335) 

Operating profit 9  6,822 8,384 14,310 22,694 

Finance income  7  763 158 - 158 

Finance expense 8  (594) (291) - (291) 

Profit before tax   6,991 8,251 14,310 22,561 

Tax on profit  10  (1,641) (2,068) (2,719) (4,787) 

Profit for the financial year   5,350 6,183 11,591     17,774 

Other comprehensive income:       

Actuarial (losses)/gains on defined benefit 
obligations 

 
 

 (172) 7,959 - 7,959 

Total tax on components of other 
comprehensive income 

19 
 

 29 (1,351) - (1,351) 

Other comprehensive 
(expense)/income for the year 

  (143) 6,608 - 6,608 

Total comprehensive income/(expense) 
for the year 

  5,207 12,791 11,591 24,382 
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Statement of financial position 
as at 31 December 2019 

 Note 2019 

 

2018 

 

Fixed assets    

Intangible assets 11 12,157 13,065 

Property, plant and equipment 12 44,723 42,303 

Right-of-use assets 13 10,526 - 

  67,406 55,368 

    

Pension asset 21 26,630 26,047 

 

Current assets 

   

Inventories 14 278 278 

Trade and other receivables (including nil (2018: nil) due after 
more than one year) 

15 
 

25,721 28,363 

Cash and cash equivalents  304 733 

  26,303 29,374 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 16 (30,397) (32,827) 

Net current liabilities  (4,094) (3,453) 

Total assets less current liabilities  88,942 77,962 

Interest-bearing non-current lease liabilities  (9,008) - 

Provisions for liabilities 18 (1,117) (1,683) 

Deferred tax liabilities 19 (1,960) (1,129) 

Net assets   77,857 75,150 

Capital and reserves    

Called up share capital  20 20,443 20,443 

Share premium account  18,207 18,207 

Capital redemption reserve  3,558 3,558 

Retained earnings   35,649 32,942 

Total    77,857 75,150 

The financial statements on pages 11 to 41 were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue  
on 16 December 2020 and are signed on their behalf by: 

 

 

 
T Gibbs 
Director 
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Statement of changes in equity 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

 
Called up 

share capital 

Share 
premium 
account 

Capital 
redemption 

reserve 
Retained 
earnings 

Total 
s

funds 

      

Balance at 1 January 2018 20,443 18,207 3,558 11,060 53,268 

Profit for the financial year - - - 17,774 17,774 

Other comprehensive expense for 
the year: 

- Actuarial gains on defined benefit 
obligations - - - 7,959 7,959 

  - Total tax on components of other 
comprehensive income - - - (1,351) (1,351) 

Total comprehensive income for 
the year - - - 24,382 24,382 

Transactions with owners in their 
capacity as owners:  

 
   

- Dividends of £62.48 per ordinary 
share - - - (2,500)           (2,500) 

Total transactions with owners in 
their capacity as owners - - - (2,500) (2,500) 

Balance at 31 December 2018 20,443 18,207 3,558       32,942 75,150 

Profit for the financial year - - - 5,350 5,350 

Other comprehensive expense for 
the year: 

  - Actuarial losses on defined 
benefit obligations - - - (172) (172) 

  - Total tax on components of other 
comprehensive income - - - 29 29 

Total comprehensive income for 
the year - - - 5,207 5,207 

Transactions with owners in their 
capacity as owners:  

 
   

- Dividends of £62.48 per ordinary 
share - - -  (2,500)      (2,500) 

Total transactions with owners in 
their capacity as owners - - - (2,500) (2,500) 

Balance at 31 December 2019 20,443 18,207 3,558 35,649        77,857 

Share premium account represents consideration received for shares issued above their nominal value net of 
transaction costs. Capital redemption reserve represents the nominal value of shares repurchased and still held 
at the end of the reporting year. Retained earnings represents accumulated comprehensive (expense) / income 
for the year and prior years, less distributions to owners. 
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Notes to the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

1 General information 

              

The company is a private company limited by shares incorporated in the United Kingdom under the Companies 
Act 2006 and is registered in England and Wales. The address of its registered office for inspection of registers 
is 1 Alder Court, Rennie Hogg Road, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG2 1RX. 

 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies 

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These 
policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

Basis of preparation 

               
            e with 
        

These financial statements are separate financial statements.  The Company is exempt from the preparation and 
delivery of consolidated financial statements, because it is included in the group accounts of Loomis AB which 
are available to the public and can be obtained as set out in note 24. 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for certain items 
measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below and in 
accordance with the Companies Act 2006. 

Impact of initial application of IFRS 16 Leases 

The Company has not early-adopted IFRS 16 Leases and is applying the standard from 1 January 2019.  

Modified retrospective approach 

The Company is applying the modified retrospective approach, and has therefore not restated the comparative 
figures. 

In accordance with the modified retrospective approach, right-of-use assets are valued at an amount equivalent 
to the lease liability before adjustment for pre-paid and accrued lease payments.  In the initial application of IFRS 
16, the Company has also used the following practical solutions as permitted by the standard: 

                
and underlying interest rate plus a company-specific risk premium. 

 Operating leases with a remaining term of less than 12 months are recognized as short-term agreements 
and are therefore not included in the calculation of the lease liability. 

 Direct acquisition costs for right-of-use assets have been excluded in connection with the transition. 
 In determining the length of a lease, the options to extend or cancel are taken into account. 

The Company has also chosen not to apply IFRS 16 for agreements that have not been identified as leases under 
IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 Determining Whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease. 

   activities and reporting of these 
 
The Company applies paragraphs 911 to identify a lease, and paragraphs B34B41 regarding the lease term. 
              
signed for a fixed period of three to five years, although there are leases which extend past this five year term. 
                    
cases the option that provides the possibility of extending or cancelling the agreement can only be exercised 
by the Company and not by the lessors. The leases do not contain any specific terms or restrictions that could 
involve the agreements being cancelled if the lease terms are not met, but the leased assets may not be used 
as security for loans. 
The leases are reported as right-of-use assets with the associated liability on the day the leased asset is 
available for use by the Company.  Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis from the start 
                   
financial expense. The financial expense is to be distributed over the lease term so that in each reporting period 
an amount is recognized equivalent to a fixed interest rate for the recorded debt during the respective period. 
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Notes to the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

Basis of preparation (continued) 

Measurement of leased assets and lease liabilities from 1 January 2019 
 
Right-of-use assets are measured at cost and include the following: 

  The original value of the lease liability 
  Lease payments paid on or before the start date after deduction for any benefits received in connection 

with the signing of the lease 
  Initial direct expenses 
  Expenses to return the asset to the condition specified in the terms 
of the lease. 
 
Under IFRS 16, right-of-use assets are tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36. 

 
Lease liabilities include the present value of the following lease 
payments: 

  Fixed lease payments (including those that are substantially fixed) 
  Variable lease payments that are determined by an index or a price 
  Guaranteed residual value that the lessee expects to be required to pay to the lessor 
  The exercise price of a purchase option if it is reasonably certain that the lessee will exercise the option 
  Penalties for terminating the lease if the lease term reflects the assumption that the lessee will exercise 
this option. 
 

Lease payments are discounted by a discount rat        
the length of the lease and underlying interest rate plus a company-specific risk premium. 
The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to the portfolio of lease contracts recognised in the 
statement of financial position at the date of initial application was 2.76%. 
 
Subsequent measurement 
 
                 
means that right-of-use assets will be measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment 
losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability that reflects a reassessment or amendment of 
the lease. The remeasurement amount is recognized as an adjustment of the right-of-use asset. If the carrying 
amount of the right-of-use asset is written down to zero and there is a further reduction in the value of the lease 
liability, any remaining amount of the remeasurement is recognized in profit or loss. 
 

Impact of initial application of other amendments to IFRS Standards and Interpretations 

In the current year, the Company has applied a number of amendments to IFRS Standards and Interpretations 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) that are effective for an annual period that 
begins on or after 1 January 2019. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the 
amounts reported in these financial statements. 

Amendments to IFRS 9 
Prepayment Features with 
Negative Compensation 

The Company has adopted the amendments to IFRS 9 for the first time in the 
current year. The amendments to IFRS 9 clarify that for the purpose of 
          
    the party exercising the option may pay or 
receive reasonable compensation for the prepayment irrespective of the reason 
for prepayment. In other words, financial assets with prepayment features with 
negative compensation do not automatically fail SPPI. 
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Notes to the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

Impact of initial application of other amendments to IFRS Standards and Interpretations (continued) 

 

Annual Improvements to IFRS 
Standards 20152017 Cycle IAS 
12 Income Taxes and IAS 23 
Borrowing Costs  

The Company has adopted the amendments included in the Annual 
Improvements to IFRS Standards 20152017 Cycle for the first time in the 
current year. The Annual Improvements include amendments to four Standards, 
two of which in respect of IFRS 3 and IFRS 11 are not applicable to the 
Company. 

IAS 12 Income Taxes 

The amendments clarify that the Company should recognise the income tax 
consequences of dividends in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or 
equity according to where the Company originally recognised the transactions 
that generated the distributable profits. This is the case irrespective of whether 
different tax rates apply to distributed and undistributed profits. 

IAS 23 Borrowing Costs 

The amendments clarify that if any specific borrowing remains outstanding after 
the related asset is ready for its intended use or sale, that borrowing becomes 
part of the funds that an entity borrows generally when calculating the 
capitalisation rate on general borrowings. 

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income 
Tax Treatments 

 

The Company has adopted IFRIC 23 for the first time in the current year. IFRIC 
23 sets out how to determine the accounting tax position when there is 
uncertainty over income tax treatments. The Interpretation requires the 
Company to: 

 determine whether uncertain tax positions are assessed separately or 
as a group; and  

 assess whether it is probable that a tax authority will accept an 
uncertain tax treatment used, or proposed to be used, by an entity in its 
income tax filings: 

o If yes, the Company should determine its accounting tax 
position consistently with the tax treatment used or planned to 
be used in its income tax filings.  

If no, the Company should reflect the effect of uncertainty in determining its 
accounting tax position using either the most likely amount or the expected 
value method. 

 

Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest whole £1,000, except where otherwise 
indicated. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS 101 requires the use of certain critical accounting 
               
accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where 
assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 3.  
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Notes to the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

Basis of preparation (continued) 

Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest whole £1,000, except where otherwise 
indicated. 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS 101 requires the use of certain critical accounting 
               
accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions 
and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 3. 

The following exemptions from the requirements of IFRS have been applied in the preparation of these financial 
statements, in accordance with FRS 101: 

         -       -
average exercise prices of share options, and how the fair value of goods or services received was 
determined). 

     
    
             

respect of: 
(i)  paragraph 79(a)(iv) of IAS 1; 
(ii) paragraph 73(e) of IAS16 Property, plant and equipment. 

           
 10(d), (statement of cash flows); 
 10(f) (a statement of financial position as at the beginning of the preceding period when an entity 

applies an accounting policy retrospectively or makes a retrospective restatement of items in its 
financial statements, or when it reclassifies items in its financial statements); 

 16 (statement of compliance with all IFRS); 
 38A (requirement for minimum of two primary statements, including cash flow statements); 
 38B-D (additional comparative information); 
 40A-D (requirements for a third statements of financial position); 
 111 (cash flow statement information); and 
 134-136 (capital management disclosures). 

       
               

(requirement for the disclosure of information when an entity has not applied a new IFRS that has been 
issued but is not yet effective). 

 Paragraph 17 of IAS 24,       
               

between two or more members of a group. 

 

Going concern 

The company meets its day-to-day cash requirements through its available committed banking facilities. The 
company has net current liabilities of £4,656,000 (2018: net current liabilities of £3,453,000), it has distributable 
reserves of £35,649,000 (2018: £32,942,000) and cash of £304,000 (2018: £733,000) as at 31 December 2019.  

During 2020, the COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in a short-term reduction in the UK cash market. The company 
has implemented cost mitigation action plans to minimise the short-term cashflow impact of the pandemic and 
has obtained confirmation of continuing funding support from our ultimate parent company.   Loomis UK Limited 
has taken advantage of some of the assistance programmes offered by the government.  At the height of the 
pandemic the company had 938 members of staff furloughed. This number has since decreased as lockdown has 
been eased and our customers have begun trading again.  The company has deferred payment of its first quarter 
VAT balancing payment until the first quarter of 2021.   Loomis UK Limited has not needed to seek loan assistance 
and is currently operating within its agreed overdraft facility which is funded by its ultimate parent Loomis AB. 

The long term impact of the pandemic are not yet fully understood but we expect that there will be permanent 
reduction of cash usage in the UK. In light of this the Directors expect that some restructuring activities will be 
required to right size the business and ensure that we have a sustainable business model. We expect that these 
activities will be fully supported and funded by our ultimate parent company. 
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Notes to the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

Going concern (continued) 

After making enquiries and taking into account the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the UK cash market, the 
directors have a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational 
existence for the foreseeable future. A letter of support has been signed by the parent company confirming their 
continuing support for a period of not less than 12 months.  The directors will not agree to the repayment of the  

inter-company loan disclosed in note 16 to the detriment of other creditors. The company therefore continues to 
adopt the going concern basis in preparing its financial statements. 

Consolidation 

                
incorporated in Sweden. It is included in the consolidated financial statements of Loomis AB which are publicly 
available. Therefore the company is exempt by virtue of section 400 of the Companies Act 2006 from the 
requirement to prepare consolidated financial statements 

These financial statements are separate financial statements. 

Exceptional Items 

Items are disclosed as exceptional items where they are deemed to be one-off in nature and of a material size 
such that separate disclosure, on the face of the Income Statement and with a separate note, is required to enable 
the reader of the accounts to fully understand t     

Foreign currency translation 

(a) Functional and presentation currency 

Items included in the financial statements of the company are measured using the currency of the primary 
             
             

(b) Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at 
the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such 
transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated 
in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement, except when deferred in other comprehensive 
income as qualifying cash flow hedges. 

Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure 
that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. 

Subsequent co               
only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and the 
cost of the item can be measured reliably.  

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight line method to allocate their 
cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows: 

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less depreciation.  The cost of purchased assets is the fair value 
of consideration given to acquire the assets and the value of other directly attributable costs which have been 
incurred in bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for their intended use. 

Freehold buildings  - 5%  
Long leasehold buildings - 10%  
Short leasehold buildings - 20% or over the term of the lease 
Plant and machinery  - 10% to 66¾%  
Vehicles   - 10% to 25%  
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Notes to the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

Intangible assets 

Goodwill 

Goodwill arises on business combinations and represents the excess of the consideration transferred over the 
fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired.  

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to each of the 
CGUs, or group of CGUs, that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Each unit or group of 
units to which the goodwill is allocated represents the lowest level within the entity at which the goodwill is 
monitored for internal management purposes. Goodwill is monitored at the operating segment level. 

Goodwill impairment reviews are undertaken annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances 
indicate a potential impairment. The carrying value of the CGU containing the goodwill is compared to the 
recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal. Any impairment 
is recognised immediately as an expense and is not subsequently reversed. 

The Goodwill balance relates to the acquisition of the trade and assets of the retail operations of Sunwin Security 
Group in 2015. Under FRS 101 this balance is not amortised but is subject to annual impairment reviews. Whilst 
this treatment is inconsistent with the Companies Act, which requires goodwill to be amortised over its UEL, 
management have determined that this is the most appropriate treatment in light of the fact that the acquired trade 
and assets were fully integrated into the existing business and operations and therefore cannot be separately 
identified and measured. 

Software licences 

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use 
the specific software. Software licences have a finite useful life and are carried at cost less accumulated 
amortisation. Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost over their estimated 
useful lives of 5 years. 

Customer contracts 

Acquired customer contracts are initially recognised at fair value based upon the discounted value of the expected 
profits to be derived from the existing contracts. They are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation. 
Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost over their estimated useful lives which 
is deemed to be 5 years based upon the average length of the customer contracts. 

Impairment of non-financial assets 

                ts recoverable 
                    
the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely 
independent cash inflows (cash-generating units). Prior impairments of non-financial assets are reviewed for 
possible reversal at each reporting date. 

Financial assets 

Classification 

The company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss, and 
loans and receivables. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. 
Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition. 

Loans and receivables 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted 
on an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the 
end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-      
comprise receivables, cash and commercial paper in the statement of financial position. 

Recognition and measurement 

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or have been transferred 
and the company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Loans and receivables are 
subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 
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Notes to the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
Impairment of financial assets 

The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on investments in debt instruments that are 
measured at amortised cost, trade receivables and contract assets. The amount of expected credit losses is 
updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial 
instrument. 

The Company always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables and contract assets. The expected credit 
losses on these financial            
for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as 
well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate. 

For all other financial instruments, the Company recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant 
increase in credit risk since initial recognition.  

Inventories 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling 
price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expenses. Stock provisions are recorded 
where there is a risk of obsolescence or where excess stock balances are held. 

Trade and other receivables 

Trade and other receivables are amounts due from customers for services performed in the ordinary course of 
business. If collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), 
they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets. 

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid 
investments with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts. In the statement of financial 
position, bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities. 

Share capital 

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new ordinary shares 
or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. 

Creditors 

Creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business 
from suppliers. Creditors are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method. 

Borrowings 

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently 
carried at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption 
value is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowing using the effective interest method. 

Current and deferred income tax 

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the income statement, 
except to the extent that it relates to          
                 
respectively. 

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the 
balance sheet date in the countries where the company operates and generates taxable income. Management 
periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is 
subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid 
to the tax authorities. 

Deferred income tax is recognised on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities 
and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if they  
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Notes to the financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2019 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

Current and deferred income tax (continued) 

arise from the initial recognition of goodwill; or arise from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction 
other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects either  

accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred 
income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled. Deferred income tax assets are 
recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the 
temporary differences can be utilised. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax 
assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income 
taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where 
there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis. 

Employee benefits 

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate 
entity. The company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold 
sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods. A 
defined benefit plan is a pension plan that is not a defined contribution plan. 

Typically defined benefit plans define an amount of pension benefit that an employee will receive on retirement, 
usually dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service and compensation. 

The liability recognised in the statement of financial position in respect of defined benefit pension plans is the 
present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. 
The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit 
method. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future 
cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which 
the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related pension 
obligation. 

Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are 
charged or credited to shareholder             

The amount charged or credited to finance costs is a net interest amount calculated by applying the liability 
discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset. 

Past-service costs are recognised immediately in the income statement. 

Provisions 

Provisions for onerous leases and reorganisation costs are recognised when: the company has a present legal 
or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to 
settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. 

Onerous leases and dilapidation costs 

When a leasehold property remains empty for longer than 6 months or there is no foreseeable use for the property, 
then the lease is defined as onerous. The onerous lease provision represents the expected contractual liability in 
respect of properties (including dilapidations costs).  The onerous lease provision represents the discounted net 
present value of the estimated future expenditure to settle obligations. 

Reorganisation  

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable 
that a transfer of economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made 
for the amount of the obligation. 

Onerous (loss-making) contracts 

Onerous contract provisions are recognised for losses on contracts where the forecast costs of fulfilling the 
contract throughout the contract period exceed the forecast income receivable. 
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for the year ended 31 December 2019 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

Revenue recognition 

Revenue is recognised in the accounting period in which the services are delivered.  It is recognised based on 
the customer contract at the agreed transaction price at the point where the company has satisfied its performance 
obligation as set out in the contract. 

Agency arrangements 

The company operates an agency arrangement for the        
estate. The gross inflows of economic benefit include amounts collected on behalf of the principal and which do 
not result in increases in equity for the entity. Subsequently, the amounts collected on behalf of the principal are 
not included within revenue and operating profit. The agency arrangement is a straight pass through and results 
in no revenue for the entity. 

Finance income 

Finance income is recognised using the effective interest method. When a loan receivable is impaired, the 
company reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the estimated future cash flow discounted 
at the original effective interest rate of the instrument, and continues unwinding the discount as interest income. 
Interest income on impaired loan and receivables is recognised using the original effective interest rate. 

Dividend income 

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established. 

Dividend distribution 

Dividend distributions to            
              

Share based payments 

Certain employees receive incentives under long term incentive schemes, some of which involve share based 
payment awards. Under these incentive arrangements employees of the company are granted options over 
shares in Loomis AB. These are valued at their market value at the date of the grant and a charge is recognised 
within administrative expenses for this fair value, over the life of the option. 

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

The company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, 
by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk 
of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are 
addressed below: 

(a) Useful economic lives of property, plant and equipment  critical estimate 

The annual depreciation charge for property, plant and equipment is sensitive to changes in the estimated useful 
economic lives and residual values of the assets. The useful economic lives and residual values are re-assessed 
annually. They are amended when necessary to reflect current estimates, based on technological advancement, 
future investments, economic utilisation and the physical condition of the assets. See note 12 for the carrying 
amount of the property, plant and equipment, and note 2 for the useful economic lives for each class of assets. 

(b) Impairment of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment  critical estimate 
 
The company considers whether intangible assets, property, plant and equipment are impaired. Where an 
indication of impairment is identified the estimation of recoverable value requires estimation of the recoverable 
value of the cash generating units (CGUs). This requires estimation of the future cash flows from the CGUs and 
also selection of appropriate discount rates in order to calculate the net present value of those cash flows.  In 
connection with the impairment testing of goodwill and other acquisition-related intangible assets, the carrying 
amount is compared with the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is determined by the greater of 
            As under normal circumstances, no listed market 
prices are available          unt is normally compared with 
the value in use. The calculation of the value in use is based on assumptions and assessments. The most  



Loomis UK Limited   Registration number: 03200432 

23 
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for the year ended 31 December 2019 

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued) 

important assumptions are organic growth, development of the operating margin, the utilization of operating 
capital employed and the relevant WACC rate used to discount future cash flows. 

(c) Impairment of trade receivables  critical estimate 

The Company always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables and contract assets. The expected credit 
               
for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as 
well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.  
          dertaken to ensure that the provision is sufficient to 
cover any losses.  Debt aged over 120 days is partially provided for, with a full debt provision for any customers 
in administration. 

See note 15 for the net carrying amount of the receivables and associated impairment provision. 

(d) Provisions  critical estimate 

Provision is made for onerous leases (including expected dilapidation costs) and reorganisation costs. The 
               
contractual requirements. In addition, the timing of the cash flows and the discount rates used to establish net 
presen         The dilapidations provision is reviewed twice  

 

annually to ensure sufficient amounts are provided for.  It is also updated periodically when confirmed dilapidation 
costs become available. 

(e) Defined benefit pension scheme  critical estimate 

The company has an obligation to pay pension benefits to certain employees. The cost of these benefits and the 
present value of the obligation depend on a number of factors, including; life expectancy, salary increases, asset 
valuations and the discount rate on corporate bonds. Management estimates these factors in determining the net 
pension obligation in the statement of financial position. The assumptions reflect historical experience and current 
trends. See note 22 for the disclosures of the defined benefit pension scheme. 

There are no judgements used concerning accounting policies. 
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4 Revenue 

Analysis of revenue by geography: 

  
2019 

 
 

2018 
 

 

United Kingdom 115,221 120,357 

Rest of Europe 391 692 

 115,612 121,049 

All of the c     the sale of services. 

 

Contract Analysis: 

  
2019 

 
 

2018 
 

 

Whereof At a Point of Time 5,594 17,209 

Whereof Over Time 110,018 103,840 

 115,612 121,049 

            

 

5 Employee information 

The monthly average number of full time equivalents (including executive directors) employed by the company 
during the year was: 

 2019 

Number 

2018 

Number 

Security operations 1,593 1,740 

Management and administration 240 252 

 1,833 1,992 
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5 Employee information (continued) 

The aggregate payroll costs were as follows: 2019 

 

2018 

 

Wages and salaries 54,267 57,332 

Social security costs 6,161 6,651 

Other pension costs 3,497 3,229 

 63,925 67,212 

Share based incentive scheme 

Loomis AB operates a number of share based incentive schemes for employees. According to the incentive 
scheme, two thirds of the variable remuneration / bonus will be settled in cash the year after vesting, while shares 
will be purchased for the remaining third. The bonus criteria are based on individual performance and / or the 
performance for the part of the Group that the individual is responsible for. For Loomis UK Limited there are no 
other material costs other than the allocated bonus and related social security costs.  

The share purchase is administered by Loomis AB Group o Treasury, who purchase shares from the 
NASDAQ Stockholm exchange through a swap agreement. Shares are purchased for the corresponding third of 
the total achieved bonus amount. The purchased shares will be allotted to the participants approximately one year 
after the purchase, given that they are still employed by the Group. Loomis will not issue any new shares or similar 
in relation to this incentive scheme. The purpose of this scheme is to replace the cash bonus of existing bonus 
               

The 2017 incentive scheme paid out in March 2019 for the 43 participants (2018: 50 participants) who were eligible 
for the share element of the incentive scheme; some £nil (2018: £nil) was charged to the income statement in the 
financial year ended 31 December 2019. There are 19 participants who are currently eligible for the 2019 incentive 
scheme; a charge of £74,065 has been recorded in profit or loss in the financial year ended 31 December 2019 
(2018: £190,708) and is included within wages and salaries costs above. 

 

 

6   

           services to Loomis UK Limited: 

 2019 

 

2018 

 

  1,167 605 

Value of company pension contributions to money purchase schemes 49 20 

 1,216 625 

As at 31 December 2019 retirement benefits are accruing to no directors (2018: none) under a defined benefit 
scheme. Company contributions to money purchase schemes in the year were £48,712 (2018: £20,286).  During 
the year no directors (2018: none) exercised options over shares in Loomis AB, please refer to note 5 for more 
information.  
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6   (continued) 

 

Emoluments of highest paid director 

 

 

 

2019 

 

2018 

 

  613 400 

The amount of accrued defined benefit pension in respect of the highest paid director at 31 December 2019 was 
£nil (2018: £nil). 

 

 

7 Finance income 

 2019 

 

2018 

 

Bank interest income 8 16 

Net income on the net defined benefit pension deficit (note 22) 755 142 

 763 158 

 

 

8 Finance expense 

 2019 

 

2018 

 

Bank borrowings 35 68 

Group loans 211 223 

Lease liability interest 348 - 

 594 291 
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9 Operating profit 

 2019 

 

2018 

 

Operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting):   

Amortisation of intangible assets (note 11) 911 936 

Exchange losses/(gains) 3 (1) 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (note 12) 8,713 8,506  

Depreciation of right-of-use assets (note 13) 2,211 -  

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 166 178 

Operating lease charges 208 2,407 

Exceptional expenses/(income) (see below) 999 (14,310) 

Services provided by the c    

-  Fees payable for the audit of the financial statements 69 78 

-  Fees payable for non-audit services - - 

 

Exceptional items  

2019 

 

2018 

 

Cost of acquisition, integration and reorganisation:    

Premises expense 211 788 

Staff costs 788 - 

Pension scheme remeasurement:   

Gain on RPI to CPI remeasurement - (15,098) 

Exceptional expense/(income) 999 (14,310) 

Premises costs relate to amounts incurred regarding the restructuring of the UK operations. They primarily relate 
to exit penalties on leased properties and provisions made for leases which are now onerous.  At the year end, 
exceptional expenditure of £85,000 (2018: £34,000) remains unutilised within provisions for liabilities (note 19) in 
relation to the committed future costs of the programme. 
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10   Tax 

 2019 

 

2018 

 

Current tax   

UK corporation tax on profit for the year 781 178 

Total current tax charge 781 178 

Deferred tax   

Origination and reversal of timing differences 736 4,140 

Changes due to new accounting principles (25) - 

Prior year adjustments 149 469 

Total deferred tax charge 860 4,609 

Tax charge on profit 1,641 4,787 

The tax assessed for the year is higher (2018: higher) than the standard effective rate of corporation tax in the 
UK for the year ended 31 December 2019 of 19% (2018: 19%).  The differences are explained below: 

 

 

2019 

 

2018 

 

Profit before taxation 6,991 22,561 

Profit multiplied by the standard effective rate of corporation tax in the UK of 
19% (2018: 19%) 1,328 4,287 

Effects of:   

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 112 115 

Changes due to new accounting principles (25) - 

Impact of deferred tax rate changes 77 (84) 

Prior year adjustments 149 469 

Tax charge for the year 1,641 4,787 
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10   Tax (continued) 

Factors affecting current and future tax charges 

The future tax charge will be affected by losses available for group relief. 

Finance act 2016 included a reduction in the main rate of UK corporation tax from 19% to 17% from 1 April 2020. 
However, in the UK budget on 11 March 2020, it was announced that the cut in the tax rate to 17% will now not 
occur and the UK corporation tax rate will instead remain at 19%.  As this was not substantively enacted by the 
balance sheet date, deferred tax balances at 31 December 2019 continue to be measured at 17%.  The rate of 
                
Deferred tax calculated at a rate of 17% (2018: 17%). 
 

 11  Intangible assets 

 

 

Customer 
contracts 

 
Goodwill 

 

Software 
licences 

 
Total 
 

Cost      

At 1 January 2019  4,022 11,558 5,091 20,671 

Additions  - - 3 3 

At 31 December 2019  4,022 11,558 5,094 20,674 

Accumulated amortisation      

At 1 January 2019  2,815 - 4,791 7,606 

Charge for year  804 - 107 911 

At 31 December 2019  3,619 - 4,898 8,517 

Net book value      

At 31 December 2019  403 11,558 196 12,157 

At 31 December 2018  1,207 11,558 300 13,065 

 

Intangible assets amortisation is recorded in administrative expenses in the statement of comprehensive 
income. Recoverable amounts have been calculated as the value in use.  The useful life of the customer 
contract portfolio and the related customer relationships are based on the turnover rate of the acquired portfolio 
and are equal to 5 years, corresponding to annual amortisation of 20 percent. 
The Loomis UK Limited              
Retail CIT business on 1 July 2015 (held in the entity Sunwin Security Services Limited) and reflects the 
difference between the fair value of the assets acquired and the consideration paid after the recognition of an 
intangible asset for the contract portfolio acquired. 
 
The goodwill balance is reviewed annually for impairment.  Future cash flows are discounted using the weighted 
average cost of capital (WACC) of 7.9%.  Due to the sustained improved profitability of Loomis UK since 2015, 
there has been no indication of an impairment of the goodwill balance. 
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12 Property, plant and equipment 

 
Freehold 
land and 

buildings 
 

Long 
leasehold 
land and 

buildings 
 

Short 
leasehold 
land and 

buildings 
 

Plant & 
machinery 

 

 

Vehicles 
in-build 

 

 

Total 
 

Cost       

At 1 January 2019 3,580 9,315 12,356 91,891 1,952 119,094 

Transfers - - - 1,952 (1,952) - 

Additions 82 341 433 6,479 4,004 11,339 

Disposals - - (224) (3,876) - (4,100) 

At 31 December 
2019 

3,662 9,656 12,565 96,446 4,004 126,333 

Accumulated 
depreciation 

      

At 1 January 2019 3,211 3,670 9,454 60,456 - 76,791 

Charge for year 81 633 667 7,332 - 8,713 

Disposals - - (133) (3,761) - (3,894) 

At 31 December 
2019 

3,292 4,303 9,988 64,027 - 81,610 

Net book value       

At 31 December 
2019 

370 5,353 2,577 32,419 4,004 44,723 

At 31 December 
2018 

369 5,645 2,902 31,435 1,952 42,303 

The directors consider that the carrying value of short leasehold land and buildings is materially consistent with 
the market value. 

Included within freehold land and buildings is £150,000 (2018: £150,000) of land which is not depreciated 
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13 Right-of-use assets 

 
Right-of-Use 

Premises 
 

Right-of-Use 
Motor    

Vehicles 
 

Right-of-Use 
Machinery 

 

Right-of-Use 
Other 
 

 

Total 
 

Cost      

At 1 January 2019 11,610 354 33 25 12,022 

Additions 134 311 89 181 715 

At 31 December 
2019 

11,744 665 122 206 12,737 

Accumulated 
depreciation 

     

At 1 January 2019 - - - - - 

Charge for year 1,888 280 23 20 2,211 

Disposals - - - - - 

At 31 December 
2019 

1,888 280 23 20 2,211 

Net book value      

At 31 December 
2019 

9,856 385 99 186 10,526 

At 1 January 2019 11,610 354 33 25 12,022 

 
During 2019 the costs relating to short-term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) amounted to £151,914 and 
leases for which the underlying asset has a low value (<USD 5,000) amounted to £55,643. 

Building leases are negotiated for an average term of 20 years and vehicle leases for an average term of 4 
years.  Building rental costs are usually either fixed for the term or subject to a rent review every 5 years.  Break 
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13 Right-of-use assets (continued) 
 

Amounts recognised in the income statement 

2019 

 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 2,211 

Interest expense for lease liabilities 348 

Costs attributable to short-term leases 152 

Costs attributable to low-value leases 56 

Income from subleasing of right-of-use assets - 

Total amounts reported in the income statement 2,767 

The table below shows the undertakings for operating leases as of 31 December 2018, and the opening 
balance of lease liabilities 1 January 2019. 

  

Operating lease undertakings as of 31 December 2018 15,809 

       (2,906) 

Removed: Leases for which the underlying asset is of low value or 

short-term leases which are expensed on a straight-line basis 

(214) 

Removed:  Difference over lease amounts recognised (107) 

Lease liability as of 1 January 2019 12,582 

 
The Company has recognised £12,022,000 of right-of-use assets and £12,582,000 of lease liabilities upon 
transition to IFRS 16. The difference of £560,000 is due to the value on transition of the onerous lease for a 
vacant unit at Trafford Park.  The value on transition was calculated as the value of future lease payments as 
per the rental agreement with a discounted weighted average cost of capital of 6% applied. 
 
 
 
The lease liability as of 1 January 2019 

Lease liabilities 

1 January 2019 

 

Current lease liabilities 1,900 

Non-current lease liabilities 10,682 

Total lease liabilities 12,582 

 
Payments made during 2019 amounted to £2,806,000 in relation to lease liabilities. 
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13 Right-of-use assets (continued) 
 
 
In the balance sheet of 1 January 2019 the breakdown of right-of-use assets is as follows: 

Right-of-use assets 

1 January 2019 

 

Premises 11,610 

Motor vehicles 354 

Machinery 33 

Other 25 

Right-of-use assets 12,022 

 
 

14 Inventories 

 2019 

 

2018 

 

Spares and consumables 278 278 

There is no significant difference between the replacement cost of spares and consumables and their carrying 
amounts. 

Inventories are stated after provisions for impairment of £nil (2018: £nil). 

 

 

15 Trade and other receivables 

 2019 

 

2018 

 

Trade receivables 21,723 21,624 

Amounts owed by parent company 18 1,906 

Amounts owed by group undertakings 285 334 

Other receivables 758 690 

Prepayments and accrued income 2,937 3,809 

 25,721 28,363 

  
Amounts owed by group undertakings and by parent company are unsecured, interest free, have no fixed date of 
repayment and are repayable on demand.  

Trade receivables are stated after provisions for impairment of £456,000 (2018: £362,000). 

Trade and other receivables include no amounts (2018: £nil) due after more than one year 
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16 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 

 2019 

 

2018 

 

Bank loans and overdraft - - 

Trade creditors 3,764 4,000 

Amounts owed to parent company (note 17) 12,320 14,844 

Corporation tax 775 77 

Other taxation and social security 3,666 4,281 

Other creditors 3,345 6,450 

Provisions for liabilities (note 18) 421 242 

Accruals and deferred income 4,275 2,933 

Interest bearing current lease liabilities 1,831 - 

 30,397 32,827 

£237,000 of amounts owed to parent company are unsecured, interest free, have no fixed date of repayment and 
are repayable on demand (2018: £240,000).   

£2,083,000 (2018: £4,604,000) of amounts owed to parent company are unsecured, accrue interest at 1.37% 
(2018: 2.03%), have no fixed date of repayment and are repayable on demand.  

£10,000,000 of amounts owed to parent company are unsecured and accrue interest at 2.10% (2018: 2.19%). 
These amounts were repayable on 22 January 2020.  The loan was extended for a further 12 months on its 
repayment date and is now repayable on 22 January 2021.  The repayment terms and loan balances remain 
unchanged from prior years. 
 

 

17 Loans and other borrowings 

 2019 
 

2018 
 

Bank loans and overdraft - - 

Amounts owed to parent company 12,320 14,844 

Interest bearing lease liabilities 10,839 - 

       23,159 14,844 
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17 Loans and other borrowings (continued) 

The amounts owed to parent company includes an unsecured overdraft amount of £2,083,000 (2018: £4,604,000) 
which accrues interest at 1.37% if utilised (2018: 2.03%) and is repayable immediately upon demand. 

£10,000,000 of amounts owed to parent company are unsecured and accrue interest at 2.10% (2018: 2.19%). 
These amounts were repayable on 22 January 2020.  The loan was extended for a further 12 months on its 
repayment date and is now repayable on 22 January 2021. 

 

Amounts payable under finance leases 
 

 2019 
 

Expiring within one year 1,831 

Expiring within two and five years inclusive 4,246 

Expiring in over five years 4,762 

 10,839 

 
18 Provisions for liabilities 

 

Onerous lease 
provision        

 

Reorganisation 
provision        



Deferred tax 
liability        


Total            
provision  

  

At 1 January 2019 1,331 34 1,129 2,494 

Charged to profit or loss 417 1,006 860 2,283 

Charged to 
comprehensive income 

- - (29) (29) 

Utilised (295) (955) - (1,250) 

At 31 December 2019 1,453 85 1,960 3,498 

 

 

Onerous lease 
provision        

 

Reorganisation 
provision        



Deferred tax 
liability        


Total            
provision  

  

Amounts falling due within 
one year  

336 85 - 421 

Amounts falling due after 
one year 

1,117 - 1,960 3,077 

At 31 December 2019 1,453 85 1,960 3,498 
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18 Provisions for liabilities (continued) 

Of the £3,498,000 total provisions for liabilities, £421,000 is expected to be utilised within one year and is shown 
under Note 16 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year.  The remaining £3,077,000 is expected to be utilised 
after one year and is shown as provisions for liabilities and deferred tax liabilities on the statement of financial 
position. 

Onerous lease provision 

The provision reflects the dilapidation repair costs to be incurred where applicable.  The company expects the 
provision to be utilised as follows: Within 1 year £336,000 (2018: £208,000), between 2 and 5 years £800,000 
(2018: £470,000) and over 5 years £317,000 (2018: £1,213,000). 

Reorganisation provision 

The provision reflects costs of reorganisation committed to before the end of the year which represents employee 
redundancy costs, contract termination costs and costs associated with the consolidation of the Birmingham 
branches to new premises. The company expects the provision to be utilised within 1 year. 

Deferred tax liability 

As at 31 December 2019, there was a deferred tax liability of £1,960,000 (2018: £1,129,000). 

 

19 Deferred tax 
 

Deferred tax liability            2019  
 

         2018  
 

At 1 January    (1,129) 4,831 

Profit or loss (note 10)   (860) (4,609) 

Other comprehensive income/(expense)   29 (1,351) 

At 31 December   (1,960) (1,129) 

 

 

Deferred tax 2019 

 

2018 

 

Retirement benefit obligation (3,989) (3,620) 

Fixed asset timing differences 1,978 2,465 

Other timing differences 26 26 

Lease obligation differences 25 - 

Trading losses - - 

Deferred tax liability (1,960) (1,129) 
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19 Deferred tax (continued) 
 
The deferred tax liability is expected to decrease to £1,471,000 within 1 year due to the impact of Covid-19 and 
between 2 and 5 years it is anticipated it will increase to £4,130,000. Deferred taxation has been calculated at a 
rate of 17% (2018: 17%). 
 
The deferred tax asset relating to fixed asset timing differences is measured on temporary differences between 
the carrying amounts and tax base of the assets.  It is assumed that all fixed asset additions during the year will 
qualify for capital allowances and that maximum capital allowances will be claimed.  The deferred tax liability has 
been calculated using the UK corporation tax rate which will apply in the period during which it is expected to 
reverse, which is 17%. 

 

 

20 Called up share capital 

 2019 

 

2018 

 

Allotted, called-up and fully paid   

40,010 (2018:40,010) ordinary shares of £100 each 4,001 4,001 

40,000 (2018: 40,000) redeemable shares of £100 each 4,000 4,000 

124,420 (2018: 124,420) redeemable preference shares of £100 each 12,442 12,442 

 20,443 20,443 

 

Ordinary share rights 

The c                ote at general 
meetings of the company. 

Preference share rights 

The redeemable shares and redeemable preference shares are redeemable at the option of the company, subject 
to the provisions of the Companies Act, at any date as the directors shall determine at par value, after giving not 
less than 20 days nor more than 60 days prior notice of the redemption date and the aggregate number of shares 
to be redeemed. 

The redeemable preference shares carry a zero coupon but are entitled to such other dividends as the holders of 
the ordinary shares may determine.  On a return of capital or liquidation or otherwise the assets of the company 
available for distribution among the members shall be applied first in repaying the holders of the redeemable 
preference shares then in issue the amounts paid up on such shares.  The redeemable preference shares will not 
entitle the holders thereof to any further or other right of participation in the assets of the company. In other 
respects the redeemable shares hold the same rights as the ordinary shares. 

The redeemable preference shares do not carry any premium payable on redemption. 
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21  Pension schemes 

A funded defined benefit scheme is operated for the benefit of employees within the Loomis UK Limited group of 
companies, with contributions in respect of scheme funding being advised by the Scheme Actuary Hymans 
Robertson LLP (2018: Hymans Robertson LLP).  The assets of the scheme are held in a separately administered 
fund. The final salary plan was closed to new members from 1 October 2001 and a money purchase section 
       

                present value of 
economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions from the 
      Accounting Standards Board (IASB) issued IFRIC14, its interpretation of 
the following issues: 
 
 When refunds or reductions in contributions should be regarded as available; 
             future contributions; 
            
 
IFRIC14 can have significant implications for UK companies accounting under IFRS, potentially restricting 
balance sheet assets or requiring additional liabilities to be recognised. IFRIC14 applies with mandatory force 
for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. In line with the approach taken in previous periods, no IFRIC 
14 adjustment has been made to the results. 
 
Contributions are usually agreed every three years as part of the triennial actuarial. The current Schedule of 
Contributions was agreed between the Trustee and Loomis UK Limited on 22 June 2018 and covers the period 
to 28 February 2027. Under this Schedule of Contributions, contributions of £2.6m per annum (increasing by 3% 
on each 1 January) will be paid from 1 July 2021 to 28 February 2027. The Schedule of Contributions may be 
updated as part of the 2020 actuarial valuation.  No contributions are expected to be paid in the coming financial 
year. 
 
                 
most recently updated on 25 May 2018.  There are no other shared risks between Loomis UK Limited and 
Loomis Group in relation to the defined benefit plan. 

The risks of the scheme are as follows: 

(a) Asset volatility 

The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to corporate bond yields; if plan assets 
underperform this yield, this will create a deficit.       was amended which 
saw the asset mix change from exposure from equities to bonds which provide a better natural hedge against the 
scheme liabilities. As a result, the targeted rate of return was reduced whilst the value at risk measure has 
improved. 

As the plan matures, the company intends to continue to look for both tactical and strategic opportunities to reduce 
the level of investment risk by investing more in assets that better match the liabilities and also exploring liability 
management exercises. 

(b) Changes in bond yields 

A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase plan liabilities, although this will be partially offset by an increase 
        

(c) Life expectancy 

                   
          

(d) Inflation risk 

The pension obligations are linked to inflation, and higher inflation will lead to higher liabilities (although, in most 
cases, caps on the level of inflationary increases are in place to protect the plan against extreme inflation). The 
          interest bonds) or loosely correlated with (equities) 
inflation, meaning that an increase in inflation will also increase the deficit. 

The most recent valuation based on the attained age funding method was as at 5 April 2017, produced by Hymans 
Robertson LLP. This has been updated to 31 December 2019 by KPMG, a qualified independent actuary, for 
company accounting purposes. The duration of the Scheme is around 17 years. 
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21 Pension schemes (continued) 

The major assumptions used by the actuary were (in nominal terms): 

 2019 
% 

2018 
% 

 Main actuarial assumptions   

   Rate of increase of pensions in payment 2.20 2.45 

Discount rate 2.10 2.90 

   RPI Inflation assumption 3.20 3.45 

 CPI Inflation assumption 2.20 2.45 

The life expectancy for the mortality tables used to determine the benefit obligations at 31 December 2019 are: 

 2019 2018 

Members age 65 (current life expectancy) 20.20 20.80 

Members age 45 (life expectancy at age 65) 21.30 21.90 

The mortality assumptions used for the 2017 triennial actuarial valuation of the Loomis UK pension liabilities were 
             -estimate mortality characteristics. 
This has been carried through to the IAS19 valuation. An allowance has then been made for anticipated future 
improvements in life expectancies by applying the CMI 2018 core future improvements with a long term 
improvement rate of 1% p.a.  

Reconciliation of scheme assets and liabilities: 

 

Reconciliation of benefit obligation 

 

2019 

 

2018 

 

Benefit obligation at 1 January 132,569 167,114 

Past service (credit)  Impact of move from RPI to CPI - (15,448) 

Interest cost 3,759 3,912 

Benefits paid  (5,945) (5,976) 

Experience (gain) - (4,463) 

Actuarial loss/(gain)  financial assumptions 13,406 (8,106) 

Actuarial (gain)  demographic assumptions (2,854) (4,464) 

Benefit obligation at 31 December 140,935 132,569 
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21 Pension schemes (continued) 

Reconciliation of plan assets 

 

2019 

 

2018 

 

Fair value of plan assets at 1 January 158,616 160,715 

Expected return on plan assets 4,514 4,054 

Employer contributions - 8,897 

Benefits paid (5,945) (5,976) 

Actuarial gain/(loss) 10,380 (9,074) 

Fair value of plan assets at 31 December 167,565 158,616 

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is: 

 

 Impact on defined benefit obligation 

 Change in 
assumption 

Increase in defined 
benefit obligation

Decrease in defined 
benefit obligation 

Discount rate +/- 0.1% +1.8% -1.8% 

Inflation rate +/- 0.1% -1.5% +1.5% 

Life expectancy 1 year increase +3.6% -3.6% 

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding other assumptions 
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When 
calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method 
(present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the 
reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognised within the statement of 
financial position. 

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the 
previous year. 

 

 

Defined benefit scheme regular income  recognised in profit or loss: 2019 

 

2018 

 

Interest income (755) (142) 

 (755) (142) 
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21 Pension schemes (continued) 

Expenditure/(income) recognised in the income statement 

 

2019 

 

2018 

 

Defined benefit scheme finance income (755) (142) 

Past service credit net of associated expenses - (15,098) 

Scheme administration costs 450 450 

Total defined benefit pension scheme income (305) (14,790) 

Defined contribution scheme contributions 3,497 3,229 

Total pension costs 3,192 (11,561) 

 

*The company expects to contribute £nil to the Scheme funding during 2019 (with additional contributions being 
required in respect of expenses). 

Fair value of the plan assets was: 2019 

£'000 

2018 

£'000 

Equities - 119 

Bonds 96,464 148,014 

Cash 19,235 2,667 

Other 51,866 7,816 

Total fair value of plan assets 167,565 158,616 

Benefit obligation (140,935) (132,569) 

Fair value of plan surplus at 31 December 26,630 26,047 

Scheme assets do not include any of the c         
company. 

The actual return on the plan assets was: £14,894,000 (2018: return of £5,020,000). 

An amount of £nil (2018: £300,000) is included in creditors, which represents outstanding contributions to the 
defined contribution schemes.  There are expected to be £nil contributions for the coming financial year due to 
the lump sum £7,500,000 contribution made in 2018. 

The pension              ules provide the 
company with an unconditional right to realise the surplus arising in the Scheme. 
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22 Capital commitments 

 2019 

 

2018 

 

Contracted but not provided:   

- Property, Plant & Equipment 5,887 2,855 

- Intangible assets (Software) 391 371 

Total capital commitments 6,278 3,226 

 

23 Ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party 

The immediate parent company is Loomis Holding UK Limited and the ultimate parent undertaking is Loomis AB, 
a company registered in Sweden. The directors do not believe there is an ultimate controlling party. 

The largest and smallest group in which the financial statements of the company are consolidated is Loomis AB, 
the address of which is disclosed below.  

Copies of Loomis AB consolidated financial statements may be obtained from: 
Loomis AB 
P.O. Box 702 
SE-101 33 Stockholm 
Sweden. 
 

24 Post balance sheet events 

                 
usage, the company announced the closure of 5 operational locations during Q1 2020. These plans were not 
connected with the COVID-19 pandemic and they were announced and completed prior to the lockdown being 
applied. This will deliver cost saving benefits whilst also strengthening our operational capabilities by 
concentrating resources at key operational locations. A one-off cost of circa £2.5m will be recorded in our 2020 
accounts in relation to these changes. No adjustment has been made in these accounts in relation to these 
activities. 

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the COVID-19 pandemic and the public health response has had a 
significant impact on the company. As the UK cash market has been denoted as a key industry, the company has 
continued to operate our services throughout the pandemic crisis and the lockdown. Our most important objective 
has been ensuring the health and safety for our employees, customers and the general public. This has included 
significant investment in PPE and changes to our operating model. The pandemic has also resulted in a material 
short-term reduction in cash usage and the directors also expect that there will be a long-term reduction in cash 
               
appropriate actions are taken to deliver a strong and stable business going forwards. 

The directors note that the impact of COVID-19 on the Company, is a non-adjusting post balance sheet event and 
as such, no adjustments have been made to the financial statements as at 31 December 2019 on this basis. 

 

 


